our UM Dollar Notes represent our only material foreign currency risk.  In accordance with our and Liberty Global’s risk
management policies, we have entered into cross-currency swaps to synthetically convert the interest and principal payments due
under the UM Dollar Notes into euros until the first call date of the respective notes.

For purposes of demonstrating the sensitivity of (i) the outstanding principal and accrued interest associated with the UM
Dollar Notes and (ii) the fair value of the related cross-currency swaps to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, we present
the changes in these items that would result from a hypothetical instantaneous change in the euro to U.S. dollar foreign currency
exchange rate of 10% as of December 31, 2014, holding all other variables constant.  This sensitivity analysis assumes that the
UM Dollar Notes and the related cross-currency swaps were outstanding for the entire year.  This analysis is presented for illustrative
purposes only.  In practice, market rates rarely change in isolation and are likely to be interdependent.  The annual impacts of these
hypothetical changes in foreign exchange rates are as follows:

Value of euro
relative to U.S. dollar
10%

increase
10%

decrease
in millions

Increase (decrease) in foreign currency transaction gains..... € 202.5 € (202.5)
Decrease (increase) in loss associated with change in fair value of cross-currency swaps ..... (241.7) 241.7
Decrease (increase) in loss before income taxes ..... € (39.2) € 39.2

Capital Management

We manage our capital to ensure that we will be able to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for our
shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.  In order
to maintain or adjust the capital structure, Liberty Global may determine to cause our company to return capital to our shareholder
or make loans to our shareholder or other Liberty Global subsidiaries.  In addition, Liberty Global may determine to cause one or
more of its subsidiaries to provide funding to our company in the form of loans or capital contributions, as applicable.